COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK COUNTY		BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN PHARMACY	
In the Matter of MEETINGHOUSE COMMUNITY PHARMACY	_)))	D 1 (1)	0000 1000 PG 00 4
Pharmacy Registration No. 2313 Registration expired 12/31/09)	DOCKET NO. 200	2008 1023 DS 024

CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF PHARMACY REGISTRATION

The Massachusetts Board of Registration in Pharmacy (the "Board") and a duly authorized representative of Meetinghouse Community Pharmacy (the "Authorized Pharmacy Representative"), hereby stipulate and agree that the following information shall be entered into and become a permanent part of the Board's records relating to Meetinghouse Community Pharmacy, Inc. (the "Pharmacy"), a pharmacy formerly located at 248 Bowdoin Street in Dorchester, Massachusetts and licensed by the Board, Registration No. DS 2313:

- The Pharmacy acknowledges that a complaint (Docket No. PHA-2011-0303) (the "Complaint") has been filed with the Board against its Massachusetts pharmacy registration¹ related to the conduct and convictions set forth in paragraph 2 of this agreement.
- 2. The Pharmacy acknowledges that in November of 2008, Meetinghouse Pharmacy and its Manager of Record were cited for multiple violations of Board regulations involving the improper handling, packaging, and dispensing of prescription medications. The Pharmacy further acknowledges that its owner and Manager of Record was charged in federal court

¹ The term "registration" applies to both a current registration and the right to renew an expired registration.

in November of 2008 and subsequently convicted on 30 felony counts of distributing and dispensing controlled substances, misbranding drugs, and money laundering and/or conspiracy to commit these offenses and incarcerated

- 3. The Pharmacy has not conducted business or been open for business since it was directed to cease operation in November of 2008.
- 4. By this document (hereafter the "Agreement"), the Pharmacy agrees to voluntarily surrender its Pharmacy Registration and to relinquish all rights it may have to seek renewal of that Pharmacy Registration.
- 5. The Board agrees that in return for the Pharmacy's execution of this agreement that it will not prosecute the Complaint.
- 6. The Pharmacy understands that it has a right to a formal adjudicatory hearing concerning the Complaint and that during said adjudication it would possess the right to confront and cross-examine witnesses, to call witnesses, to present evidence, to testify on its own behalf, to contest the allegations, to present oral argument, to appeal to the courts, and all other rights as set forth in the Massachusetts Administrative Procedures Act, G. L. c. 30A, and the Standard Adjudicatory Rules of Practice and Procedure, 801 CMR 1.01 et seq. The Pharmacy further understands that by executing this Agreement it is knowingly and voluntarily waiving it right to a formal adjudication of the Complaint.
- 7. The Pharmacy acknowledges that it has been at all times free to seek and use legal counsel in connection with the Complaint and this Agreement.
- 8. The Pharmacy acknowledges that after the Effective Date, the Agreement constitutes a public record of disciplinary action by the Board subject to disclosure in accordance with the Massachusetts and United States public information laws, including but not limited to G.L. c. 4, § 7, and G.L. c. 66A, § 10. The Board expressly reserves the authority to

independently notify, at any time, any entities including, but not limited to, other licensing boards, law enforcement entities, and other individuals or entities of any action it has taken.

- 9. The Pharmacy understands and agrees that entering into this Agreement is a voluntary and final act and not subject to reconsideration, appeal or judicial review.
- 10. The Authorized Pharmacy Representative signing this Agreement certifies (1) that he is the owner of record of Meetinghouse Community Pharmacy and is duly authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the Pharmacy, and (2) that he has read this Agreement.

Meetinghouse Community Pharmacy, DS 2313

Witness (sign and date)

Effective Date of Voluntary Surrender

Authorized signer (sign and date)

Print Name: BA D WIN

David A. Sencabaugh, R.Ph.

Executive Director

Board of Registration in Pharmacy

Fully Signed Agreement Sent to Pharmacy on AN 31 2014 by Certified Mail No. 7012 3460 0003 3582 1304

COPP

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.	BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN PHARMACY
In the Matters of	DOCKETANO 2000 1002 DG 004
MEETINGHOUSE PHARMACY 248 Bowdoin Street	DOCKET NO. 2008 1023 DS 024
Dorchester, Massachusetts	
Pharmacy Registration No. 2313	
BALDWIN I. IHENACHO, R.Ph.	DOCKET NO. 2008 1023 PH 054
Pharmacist License No. 19176)	
Exp. 12/31/08	

TEMPORARY ORDERS OF SUSPENSION

Order of Suspension of Pharmacy and Controlled Substance Registration (G.L. c. 94C, ss. 13 and 14; 247 CMR 11.15)

Order of Suspension of Personal Registration (247 CMR 10.07)

In accordance with its broad grant of authority, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 112, Sections 27 and 42A and Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 94C, Sections 13 and 14, to decide when professional standards have been violated and to discipline any violations in order to promote the public health, safety and welfare (Strasnick v. Board of Registration in Pharmacy, 408 Mass. 654; 562 N.E. 2d 1333 (1990); Rosen v. Board of Registration in Medicine, Supreme Judicial Court, June 3, 1987), and in accordance with 247 CMR sections 10.07 and 11.15, the Board of Registration in Pharmacy (Board) ORDERS that:

The pharmacy (No. 2313) and controlled substance registrations of MEETINGHOUSE PHARMACY (Pharmacy) and the pharmacist registration (No. 19176) of BALDWIN I. IHENACHO, owner and Manager of Record the Pharmacy (hereinafter the Pharmacy and Ihenacho jointly referred to as "Respondents"), be SUSPENDED effective NOVEMBER 1, 2008.

The Board has determined that, based upon the information contained in that certain AFFIDAVIT OF ANTHONY J. ROBERTO, Special Agent, U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration, dated October 29, 2008, there is an imminent danger to the public health or safety that warrants such action.

Respondents are directed to surrender the wallet license, wall certificate(s) and all state issued controlled substance registration(s) to the Board at 239 Causeway Street, 2nd Floor, Suite 200, Boston, Massachusetts 02114 not later than 10:00 a.m. on November 3, 2008.

The Board will convene a hearing on the necessity of the summary action, in accordance with G.L. c. 94C, s. 14 and 247 CMR sections 10.07 and 11.15, within seven days of the date of the date below.

BOARD OF REGISTRATION IN PHARMACY

Sophia M. Pasedis, R.Ph., Pharm.D.

President

Dated: October 31, 2008

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 1, 2008

HAND DELIVERY by Board Investigator Samuel J. Penta, R.Ph. on November 1, 2008

Certified Mail No. 7007 3020 0000 4345 4614 return receipt requested and First Class Mail to Baldwin I. Ihenacho, R.Ph., Meetinghouse Pharmacy, 248 Bowdoin St., Dorchester, MA 02122-1312

Certified Mail No. 7007 3020 0000 4345 4270 return receipt requested and First Class Mail to Baldwin I. Ihenacho, R.Ph., 45 Silver Glen Road, MA 02072-6010

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the *Temporary Orders of Suspension* dated October 31, 2008 Board of Registration in Pharmacy was served on Respondents by hand delivery on November 1, 2008.

This 1st day of November, 2008.

Samuel J. Perita, R.Ph.
Supervising Investigator
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Public Health
Division of Health Professions Licensure
Board of Registration in Pharmacy
239 Causeway St., 2nd Floor, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02114
617 973 0888